organisations. The non-statutory disclosures should not be viewed in isolation or as an alternative to the equivalent statutory measure. See page
138 for further details.

*	 In March 2018, the USD 250m foreign exchange forward, put in place in July 2017 with respect to the proposed Sparton acquisition, was closed out when the acquisition was terminated.
This resulted in a £11.1m non-underlying cash outflow and a net debit to the 2018 income statement of £3.9m when the impact to the fair value movements on derivatives is also taken into
consideration. In 2017, the fair value movements on derivatives included £7.2m of loss incurred with respect to the mark-to-market revaluation of this derivative as at 31 December 2017.

Ultra Electronics
Holdings plc

98

Annual Report & Accounts 2018
Strategic report
Governance report
Financial statements

Notes to accounts – Group continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

3 Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

2018 under IFRS 15						   2017 under IAS 11 and IAS 18
Aerospace &

Infrastructure
2018

£’000

Communications
& Security

2018
£’000

Maritime
& Land

2018
£’000

Total
2018

£’000
2017

£’000

Point in time 105,411 114,620 84,000 304,031 Sale of goods 308,416
Over time 90,802 137,955 233,957 462,714 Revenue from long-term contracts 466,984

196,213 252,575 317,957 766,745 775,400

The recognition of over time revenue and profit is a critical accounting estimate as set out on page 131.

The table below notes the revenue expected to be recognised in the future that is related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or
partially unsatisfied) at the reporting date.

2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2021 and
beyond

£’000
Total
£’000

Over time revenue 289,174 157,958 171,253 618,385
Point in time revenue 244,588 91,664 29,224 365,476

4 Other operating income
Amounts included in other operating income were as follows:

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

Foreign exchange gains 3,195 249

3,195 249

Foreign exchange gains and losses are impacted by gains or losses on foreign exchange transactions and revaluation of currency assets and
liabilities.

5 Other operating expenses
Amounts included in other operating expenses were as follows:

2018
£’000

2017
£’000

Amortisation of internally generated development costs (see note 15) 1,502 1,197
Foreign exchange losses 1,773 14,451

3,275 15,648

6 Operating profit
Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting):

[…]

Financial statements

22 Financial instruments and financial risk management continued
Market risk sensitivity analysis
Interest rate risk
During 2018 the Group’s net borrowings were predominantly at floating interest rates. The Group has estimated the impact on the income
statement of a 1% increase in market interest rates, from the average rates applicable during 2018. There is no significant difference between the
amount recharged to the income statement and equity in the year.

Profit before
tax

£’000

2018 1% change

Interest rate sensitivity (1,977)

2017
Interest rate sensitivity (1,700)

Currency risks
The Group has estimated the impact on the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening of average actual and
transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign
exchange derivative instruments.

10% weakening of GBP 10% strengthening of GBP 25% weakening of GBP 25% strengthening of GBP

Profit before
tax

£’000
Equity
£’000

Profit before
tax

£’000
Equity
£’000

Profit before
tax

 £’000
Equity
£’000

Profit before
tax

£’000
Equity
£’000

2018
Transaction 5,479 5,479 (5,479) (5,479) 16,437 16,437 (16,437) (16,437)
P&L translation 4,601 4,094 (4,601) (4,094) 11,504 12,282 (11,504) (12,282)
Foreign exchange derivatives (13,776) (13,776) 792 792 (28,713) (28,713) 9,040 9,040

Total foreign exchange (3,696) (4,203) (9,288) (8,781) (772) 6 (18,901) (19,679)

2017
Transaction 6,689 6,689 (6,689) (6,689) 20,067 20,067 (20,067) (20,067)
P&L translation 5,177 4,686 (5,177) (4,685) 12,942 11,713 (12,942) (11,713)
Foreign exchange derivatives 10,885 10,885 (9,294) (9,294) 32,948 32,948 (20,245) (20,245)

Total foreign exchange 22,751 22,260 (21,160) (20,668) 65,957 64,728 (53,254) (52,025)

In 2017, the Group’s foreign exchange derivatives include forward contracts to sell £191.9m and receive USD$250.0m in March 2018 in connection
with the proposed Sparton Corporation acquisition. The 2017 table above includes these forwards.

23 Government grants and loans
The Group, through its Canadian subsidiaries Ultra Electronics Tactical Communication Systems (TCS) and Ultra Electronics Maritime Systems
(UEMS), participates in three Canadian programmes that provide government support in relation to the development of certain of its products.

Under the Strategic Aerospace and Defence Initiative (SADI), the Canadian Federal Government provides a long-term funding arrangement in